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» Several Board members said they would agree to

effective date of IFRS 17 by one year to reporting delaying the effective date of IFRS 17 by a year

periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022.

» The IASB also tentatively decided to allow insurers
qualifying for deferral of IFRS 9 an additional year of
deferral, meaning they could apply both standards
for the first time in reporting periods beginning on

or after 1 January 2022.

to provide certainty to preparers and users of
financial statements about the IFRS 17 timelines,
and signalled their opposition to any further delays
as well as their intention to keep any changes to
the standard to those that would fit within the
revised timelines.



Overview

At its Board meeting on Wednesday 14 November, the
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB or the Board)
tentatively decided to amend the effective date of IFRS 17
Insurance Contracts (IFRS 17 or the standard) to reporting periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2022. This is a deferral of one
year. The Board also decided to propose an amendment to IFRS 4
Insurance Contracts (IFRS 4) to allow insurers qualifying for
deferral of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (IFRS 9) one additional
year of deferral. This would mean that qualifying insurers could
apply both standards for the first time in reporting periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2022.

The story so far

The IASB issued IFRS 17 in May 2017. Our publication, Applying
IFRS 17: A closer look at the new insurance contracts standard,
provides further details on the requirements: http://www.ey.com/
Publication/vwLUAssets/ey-Applying-IFRS-17-Insurance-May-
18/SFILE/ey-Applying-IFRS-17-Insurance-May-18.pdf.

The cover note and papers for the November meeting,

including an analysis of the concerns raised by stakeholders

are available on the IASB's website: https://www.ifrs.org/news-
and-events/calendar/2018/november/international-accounting-
standards-board/.

One year delay in the implementation of IFRS 17

The decision of the Board to delay implementation of IFRS 17,

and the length of the delay, follows the IASB noting in its October
Board meeting, that it would consider whether concerns and
implementation challenges raised by stakeholders indicated a need
to amend IFRS 17. At that meeting, the Board tentatively decided
that any proposed amendments must meet certain criteria,
including that they must not unduly disrupt implementation
already underway or risk undue delays in the effective date

of IFRS 17.

The IASB staff paper prepared for the November board meeting
considered the implications that any potential amendments
have for the effective date of IFRS 17 and, subsequently, for the
temporary exemption to IFRS 9 in IFRS 4.

The Board considered some of the arguments from stakeholders
for and against a delay to the effective date:

Arguments in favour of a delay:

» Some insurers say they need more time to prepare for IFRS 17
than they originally expected.

» They are also dependent on internal or external resources,
particularly actuaries and IT system providers. The limited
availability of such resources can impede progress, reduce
the quality of solutions possible in a limited timeframe and
increase implementation costs.
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» There is insufficient lead time for some stakeholders to inform
and prepare investors, analysts and other users of financial
statements for the significant changes in reporting.

» There are other elements outside the control of insurers
relating to resources, education, impacts on regulation and
taxation might not be resolved before 1 January 2021.

» Potential delays to the European Union endorsement process
might mean that entities around the world will not initially
apply IFRS 17 at the same time.

» The IASB is expected to begin exploring possible amendments
to IFRS 17 at its December 2018 meeting. The process of
developing changes to the standard, exposure to public
comment and redeliberation by the Board could take at least
a year.

Arguments against a delay:

» The IASB was aware that IFRS 17 would be complex to apply,
and represented a fundamental change to accounting for
insurance contracts and would place significant demands on
internal and external resources. It therefore allowed a period of
approximately three and a half years from publication of the
standard to its effective date in order to give insurers time to
gather data, change IT systems and processes.

» IFRS 4 is inferior to IFRS 17 and a delay means that insurance
entity reporting will continue to reflect the inadequacies and
diversity of existing accounting practices.

» A delay may appear to penalise insurers that expect to be ready
for 2021, by amending project plans and increasing costs and
reward those that have been slower to implement. It could even
encourage some entities that have not started to implement the
standard to delay implementation even further.

» A delay, particularly a delay of more than a year, could disrupt
implementation processes already under way, cause a de-
prioritisation or removal of resources from implementation
projects and increase costs.

» The IASB's criteria for assessing possible amendments to IFRS
17 set a high benchmark in order to restrict those that could
cause undue delays to the effective date.

Several Board members were not convinced by many of the
arguments in favour of a delay, but they think that, pragmatically,
a delay of a year is necessary because of uncertainty arising from
the Board's decision to explore potential changes to the standard.
They recognise that planning and budgeting processes within
companies require certainty before allocating scarce resources
between competing projects, and uncertainty over the IFRS

17 timelines could cause them to pause their preparations for
implementation.
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The decision to delay by a year is consistent with the Board's
requirement that any changes to the standard would not risk
undue delay to its implementation. One Board member said
they would need to be pragmatic and disciplined when assessing
potential changes in order to ensure the process of deciding on
changes is performed efficiently.

One Board member commented that limiting the deferral to

one year should serve as a signal to the market not to stop with
implementation plans. The consideration of potential changes

to the standard against the criteria agreed in the October Board
meeting is not expected to be a long process with an unknown time
limit and would not involve fundamental changes.

Whilst considering the length of any deferral, Board members
noted the need to balance the requirements for preparers of
financial statements to have sufficient time to prepare to apply
the standard with those of users for IFRS 17 to be implemented as
soon as possible. Several Board members expressed the view that
four and a half years (three and a half for comparatives) should be
sufficient.

The Board noted it would be most useful to stakeholders,
regardless of whether they wanted a deferral, if a decision on a
delay to implementing IFRS 17 is made sooner rather than later.
Some stakeholders had expressed the view that waiting until
closer to implementation date would have a more adverse effect
on those insurers that are most advanced in their implementation.

All Board members voted in favour of proposing a one year
deferral of IFRS 17.

Decision to extend the temporary deferral
of IFRS 9

IFRS 4 as amended in September 2016, permits entities whose
predominant activities are connected with insurance to defer the
application of IFRS 9 until 2021.

The Board considered whether to extend the temporary exemption
from applying IFRS 9 to enable insurers to apply IFRS 9 and IFRS
17 together for the first time in 2022. The IASB set a fixed end
date to the temporary exemption, rather than linking it to the
effective date of IFRS 17, because of the need to limit the deferral
of IFRS 9 compared with all other IFRS financial reporters to a
short period of time.

Arguments for a deferral of IFRS 9:

» A deferral would avoid additional accounting mismatches and
volatility in profit or loss that could arise when IFRS 9 is applied in
conjunction with IFRS 4 and additional costs of applying IFRS 9 in
advance of IFRS 17 (with or without the overlay approach).
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» Concerns have been raised by some stakeholders that
preparers and users of financial statements would have to deal
with two sets of major accounting change in a short period of
time leading to significant cost and effort.

» The reasons noted above for the temporary deferral of IFRS 9
that was granted in 2016 would still be valid in 2021.

» If the effective date of IFRS 17 is deferred by one year, the cost
relief benefits from an additional delay to IFRS 9 could
outweigh the disadvantages from the delay in having improved
information available.

Arguments against a deferral of IFRS 9:

» A deferral could result in a significant loss of useful information
from insurers about financial instruments. This is particularly
important given that insurers tend to hold significant amounts
of financial instruments.

» Insurers that defer applying IFRS 9 will already be applying it
up to three years after other entities. A further delay of a year
would allow some insurers to apply IFRS 9 eight years after it
was issued.

» The reasons for setting a fixed expiry date of 1 January 2021
still exist: IFRS 9 provides significant and necessary
improvements to the accounting requirements for financial
instruments and a temporary exemption is only acceptable
when it is for a short period of time only.

In deciding to defer the effective date of IFRS 9 by another

year, the Board balanced the need to gain the benefits of

IFRS 9 (particularly providing both expected credit loss
information and comparability between insurers and other
investors) with the additional cost to preparers and the complexity
for users of financial statements that application of IFRS 9

before IFRS 17 could introduce. One Board member noted that
many insurers plan to implement both standards together,

and separating their effective dates could interfere with their
implementation plans.

A few Board members suggested that the staff consider the
merits of amending the terms of any deferral beyond 2021

to include enhanced disclosure of expected credit losses or to
require presentation of comparative amounts when insurers apply
IFRS 9in 2022. However, other Board members were reluctant to
add complexity to IFRS 4, or amend IFRS 9, particularly when the
staff need to focus on potential changes to IFRS 17.

The Board members decided by 13 votes to one to propose a
one-year additional deferral of IFRS 9. Several Board members
noted that it was only because this deferral was limited to one
additional year that they were willing to agree.



How we see it
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» Itisinteresting that the IASB decided on deferral before
concluding on the extent and nature of other changes
to IFRS 17 yet to be deliberated. Board members noted
that stakeholders requested that a decision to delay be
made as soon as possible so as not to disrupt ‘in-flight’
implementation projects too much and to have certainty
in their planning and budgeting processes. The decision to
delay by only one year is a further signal that the Board is
not planning to make large-scale changes to the standard
in the coming months.

» Most insurers will welcome the extra year to prepare for
implementing IFRS 17. Not only will this give them more
time to plan and implement a well-controlled and robust
process, but it should also provide additional time for
analysis and understanding of results, and preparation of
analysts and other stakeholders.

» How preparers will ultimately view, and respond to, the
delay will take into account the current status of their
IFRS 17 preparations. Now may be a suitable time for them
to take stock of project plans. Options could include:

» Keep going in accordance with current plans. This is only
a one year delay which may allow preparers the time
to complete work that otherwise would not have been
possible, and without losing momentum and buy in.

Next steps

The next Board meeting will be held in December and is
expected to begin consideration of potential changes to the
standard. The IASB staff are expected to present more detailed
analyses of at least some of the 25 topics discussed in the
October Board meeting to help the Board consider whether any
of the topics warrant further analysis of a potential change to
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» Re-phase activities, for example an extra year may
allow more time for build and for proper dry runs, give
more scope to use more internal resources.

» Slow down or pause the project? This option could be
risky in terms of losing momentum and duplication
of costs, given there is only a one year delay but
may be the approach taken by companies who are
particularly resource constrained or distracted by other
important projects.

» Many insurers will also welcome the Board's decision
to extend the temporary exemption to applying IFRS 9
by one year because this will allow them to keep the
implementation dates of both standards aligned.

» The next few months will be very important as the IASB
considers what other amendments it will agree to make to
the standard. If these result in additional implementation
activities for insurers, it may reduce some of the benefit of
this proposed one-year delay.

» It will be important to see how regulators of jurisdictions
using IFRS reporting respond to this announcement — and
whether they will also follow the IASB with a delay of the
effective dates of one year.

the standard. Refer to our October 2018 Insurance Accounting
Alert for further details of the concerns and implementation
challenges that were discussed at the October meeting.

The next meeting of the Transition Resource Group (TRG) is on
4 April 2019. This was deferred from 4 December 2018 based
on the submissions received.
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Thomas Kagermeier

+49 89 14331 25162
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Belgium Katrien De Cauwer +322 7749191 katrien.de.cauwer@be.ey.com
Belgium Peter Telders +32 470 45 28 87 peter.telders@be.ey.com

Czech Republic Karel Svoboda +420225335648 Karel.Svoboda@cz.ey.com
France Frederic Pierchon +331469342 16 frederic.pierchon@fr.ey.com
France Patrick Menard +33662923099 patrick.menard@fr.ey.com
Germany Markus Horstkotter +49 221 2779 25 587 markus.horstkoetter@de.ey.com
Germany Robert Bahnsen +49 711 9881 10354 robert.bahnsen@de.ey.com

Greece and Turkey

Konstantinos Nikolopoulos

+30 2102886065

konstantinos.nikolopoulos@gr.ey.com

India Rohan Sachdev +91 226 192 0470 rohan.sachdev@in.ey.com
Ireland James Maher +353 12212117 james.maher@ie.ey.com
Ireland Ciara McKenna +353 12212683 ciara.mckenna®ie.ey.com
Italy Matteo Brusatori +39 02722 12348 matteo.brusatori@it.ey.com
Israel Emanuel Berzack +972 3568 0903 emanuel.berzack@il.ey.com

Netherlands

Hildegard Elgersma

+31 88 40 72581

hildegard.elgersma@nl.ey.com

Netherlands

Bouke Evers

+31 88 407 3141

bouke.evers@nl.ey.com

Portugal Ana Salcedas +351 217912122 ana.salcedas@pt.ey.com
Poland Marcin Sadek +48225578779 marcin.sadek@pl.ey.com
Poland Radoslaw Bogucki +48225578780 radoslaw.bogucki@pl.ey.com
South Africa Jaco Louw +27 21 443 0659 jaco.louw®za.ey.com

Spain Ana Belen Hernandez-Martinez +34 915727298 anabelen.hernandezmartinez@es.ey.com
Switzerland Roger Spichiger +41 58 286 3794 roger.spichiger@ch.ey.com
Switzerland Philip Vermeulen +41 58 286 3297 phil.vermeulen@ch.ey.com
UAE Sanjay Jain +971 4312 9291 sanjay.jain@ae.ey.com

UK Brian Edey +44 20 7951 1692 bedey@uk.ey.com

UK Nick Walker +44 20 7951 0335 nwalker1@uk.ey.com

UK Shannon Ramnarine +44 207951 3222 sramnarine@uk.ey.com

UK Alex Lee +44 20 7951 1047 alee6@uk.ey.com
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Argentina Alejandro de Navarette +54 11 4515 2655 alejandro.de-navarrete®ar.ey.com
Brazil Eduardo Wellichen +55 11 2573 3293 eduardo.wellichen@br.ey.com
Brazil Nuno Vieira +55 11 2573 3098 nuno.vieira@br.ey.com
Canada Janice Deganis +1 5195713329 janice.c.deganis@ca.ey.com
Mexico Tarsicio Guevara Paulin +52 555 2838687 tarsicio.guevara@mx.ey.com
USA Evan Bogardus +1212 773 1428 evan.bogardus@ey.com

USA Kay Zhytko +1 617 375 2432 kay.zhytko®@ey.com

USA Tara Hansen +1 2127732329 tara.hansen@ey.com

USA Robert Frasca +1 617 585 0799 rob.frasca@ey.com

USA Rajni Ramani +1 201 551 5039 rajni.k.ramani@ey.com

USA Peter Corbett +1 404 290 7517 peter.corbett@ey.com

Asia Pacific

Jonathan Zhao

+852 6124 8127

jonathan.zhao®@hk.ey.com

Martyn van Wensveen

+60 3 749 58632

martyn.van.wenveen@my.ey.com

Australia

Kieren Cummings

+61 29248 4215

kieren.cummings@au.ey.com

Australia

Brendan Counsell

+61 29276 9040

brendan.counsell@au.ey.com

China (mainland)

Andy Ng

+86 10 5815 2870

andy.ng@cn.ey.com

China (mainland)

Bonny Fu

+86 1350128 6019

bonny.fu@cn.ey.com

Hong Kong Doru Pantea +852 2629 3168 doru.pantea@hk.ey.com

Hong Kong Tze Ping Chng +852 2849 9200 tze-ping.chng@hk.ey.com

Hong Kong Steve Cheung +852 2846 9049 steve.cheung@hk.ey.com

Taiwan Angelo Wang +886 9056 78990 angelo.wang@cn.ey.com

Korea Keum Cheol Shin +82 2 3787 6372 keum-cheol.shin@kr.ey.com

Korea Suk Hun Kang +82 2 3787 6600 suk-hun.kang@kr.ey.com

Malaysia Martyn van Wensveen +60 3 749 58632 martyn.van,wensveen@my.ey.com
Malaysia Jeremy Lin +60 3 238 89036 jeremy-j.lim@my.ey.com

Philippines Charisse Rossielin Y Cruz +63 2 8910307 charisse.rossielin.y.cruz@ph.ey.com
Singapore Sumit Narayanan +65 6309 6452 sumit.narayanan@sg.ey.com

Japan

Hiroshi Yamano

+81 33503 1100

hirishi.yamano®jp.ey.com

Norio Hashiba

+81 33503 1100

norio.hashiba®@jp.ey.com

Toshihiko Kawasaki

+81 80 5984 4399

toshihiko.kawasaki®@jp.ey.com
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